

No. 22-886

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLENHEIM CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Jesse Panuccio	Hamish P.M. Hume
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
401 East Los Olas Blvd	Samuel C. Kaplan
Suite 1200	BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL	1401 New York Ave., NW
33301	WASHINGTON, DC 20005
	(202) 237-2727
	hhume@bsflp.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Blenheim Capital Holdings
Ltd. and Blenheim Capital Partners Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF.....	1
A. Response to the United States’ Arguments That the Fourth Circuit’s Decision Was Correct and Not in Conflict with <i>Weltover</i> and Four Other Circuits.....	1
B. Response to the United States’ Argument That This Case Presents a Poor Vehicle for Review	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021).....	6
<i>Heroth v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 331 Fed. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Joseph v. Office of Consulate Gen. of Nigeria</i> , 830 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 905 (1988).....	3
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	9, 10
<i>Practical Concepts, Inc. v. Republic of Bolivia</i> , 811 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2020).....	6

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 2762	7
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d).....	1, 2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	9

Other Authorities

Explanatory Report to the European Convention on State Immunity art. 7 ¶37, May 16, 1972, E.T.S. No. 74	5
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	9

U.S. Arms Sales and Defense Trade, U.S. Dep't of
State (January 20, 2021), [https://www.state.gov/u-
s-arms-sales-and-defense-trade/](https://www.state.gov/u-s-arms-sales-and-defense-trade/)7
